



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 703 of 1990**

Rajendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) :

Counsel for Respondent(s) :

D.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.**

**HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

1. When the living status report was asked for, the same has been sent by the C.J.M. Mathura, and it has been informed that the appellant- Rajendra was not residing in the village.
2. Under such circumstances, we appoint Ms. Gunjan Sharma (A/G- 0179/2012) learned counsel as an Amicus Curiae to argue the case.
3. The Registrar General of the High Court may ensure that a copy of the paper book is provided to Ms. Gunjan Sharma (A/G- 0179/2012) learned Amicus Curiae.
4. Also, the Legal Services Committee to inform as to what has happened with our earlier instructions which were issued in certain other appeals. The instructions asked were with regard to the fact as to why outsiders i.e., lawyers who are not residing in Allahabad, were put in the panel of lawyers intending to be an Amicus Curiae.
5. List this case on 09.04.2026.
6. Registrar (Compliance) to take steps.

**(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**March 19, 2026**

Saurabh