



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 703 of 1990

Rajendra

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

:

Counsel for Respondent(s)

:

D.G.A.

Court No. - 42

HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.

HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.

1. Even though we appointed Ms. Gunjan Sharma as Amicus Curiae to argue the case, from the record we find that on 20.12.2018 bailable warrants were issued. However, the appellant is absconding and has not got himself bailed out.

2. Under such circumstances, we are of the view that non-bailable warrants be issue against the appellant. If the appellant is not residing in the district of Mathura, all possible efforts be made to trace him out.

3. List this case on 7.5.2026.

(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

April 9, 2026

GS